

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA

VERIZON BUSINESS PURCHASING,
LLC, a foreign limited liability company,

Appellant,

v.

Case No. 1D14-3213
L.T. Case No.: 2011-CA-1498

STATE OF FLORIDA,
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,
a state agency,

Appellee.

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT,
VERIZON BUSINESS PURCHASING, LLC**
Appeal of a Final Order from the Second Judicial Circuit

KATHERINE E. GIDDINGS, B.C.S.
(949396)
katherine.giddings@akerman.com
KRISTEN M. FIORE (25766)
kristen.fiore@akerman.com
elisa.miller@akerman.com
michele.rowe@akerman.com
Akerman LLP
106 East College Avenue, Suite 1200
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
Telephone: (850) 224-9634
Telecopier: (850) 222-0103

MICHAEL J. BOWEN (71527)
michael.bowen@akerman.com
PETER O. LARSEN (849146)
peter.larsen@akerman.com
susan.scott@akerman.com
gail.zolty@akerman.com
Akerman LLP
50 North Laura Street, Suite 3100
Jacksonville, Florida 32202
Telephone: (904) 798-3700
Telecopier: (904) 798-3730

Attorneys for Appellant, Verizon Business Purchasing, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
<i>Standard of Review</i>	6
<i>Argument</i>	6
I. THE LEGISLATURE HAS MADE CLEAR THAT ISSUANCE OF A NOTICE OF PROPOSED ASSESSMENT IS NOT AN ASSESSMENT FOR PURPOSES OF SECTION 95.091(3)(A)..	6
II. THE RULES OF STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION MAKE CLEAR THAT A NOTICE OF <u>PROPOSED</u> ASSESSMENT IS NOT AN "ASSESSMENT" FOR PURPOSES OF SECTION 95.091(3)(A).....	10
III. STATUTORY GUIDANCE UNDER CHAPTER 220 CLARIFIES THAT THE "PROPOSED" DEFICIENCY STATED ON FORM DR-831 IS NOT AN "ASSESSMENT" FOR PURPOSES OF SECTION 95.091(3)(A).....	16
IV. NEITHER SECTION 72.011(2)(A), FLORIDA STATUTES, RULE 12-6.003, FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, NOR THE LANGUAGE OF FORMS PUBLISHED BY THE DEPARTMENT SUPPORT THE DEPARTMENT'S CONTENTION THAT FORM DR-831 IS AN ASSESSMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW.....	23

CONCLUSION25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE26

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Campus Comm'ns, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 473 So. 2d 1290 (Fla. 1985).....	13
<i>Cason v. Fla. Dep't of Mgt. Servs.</i> , 944 So. 2d 306 (Fla. 2006).....	10
<i>City of Sarasota v. Mikos</i> , 374 So. 2d 458 (Fla. 1979).....	13
<i>Dep't of Revenue v. Seminole Tribe of Fla.</i> , 65 So. 3d 1094 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011).....	13
<i>Florida Department of Revenue v. General Development Corp.</i> , 165 B.R. 691 (S.D. Fla. 1994), <i>rev'd in part, vacated in part</i> , 82 F.3d 428 (11th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 824 (1996).....	20, 22
<i>Florida Export Tobacco v. Department of Revenue</i> , 510 So. 2d 936 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987)	15, 16, 22
<i>Golden West Fin. Corp. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 975 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 2008).....	24
<i>Hampton v. State</i> , 103 So. 3d 98 (Fla. 2012).....	6
<i>In re General Development Corporation</i> , 138 B.R. 128 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 1992).....	21, 22
<i>In re Proxim Corp.</i> , 369 B.R. 812 (Bankr. D. Del. 2007)	14
<i>In re Williams</i> , 183 B.R. 43 (Bankr. E.D. N.Y. 1995).....	14, 15
<i>King v. California Franchise Tax Board</i> , 961 F.2d 1423 (9th Cir. 1992).....	13, 14

<i>State Dep't of Revenue v. Ray Constr. of Okaloosa Cnty.</i> , 667 So. 2d 859	
(Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	6, 10
<i>State of Fla. v. J.M.</i> , 824 So. 2d 105 (Fla. 2002).....	10
<i>State v. Coyle</i> , 718 So. 2d 218 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998).....	16, 17
<i>State v. Webb</i> , 398 So. 2d 820 (Fla. 1981).....	8
<i>Sullivan v. Fla. Dep't of Env'tl Prot.</i> , 890 So. 2d 417 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004)	6
<i>Verizon Bus. Purchasing, LLC v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 111 So. 3d 191	
(Fla. 1st DCA 2013)	3
<i>Warner v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 887 So. 2d 1023 (Fla. 2004).....	10
<i>Woodgate Development Corp. v. Hamilton Investment Trust</i> , 351 So. 2d 14	
(Fla. 1977).....	7
Florida Statutes	
§ 72.011, Fla. Stat	10
§ 72.011(2)(a), Fla. Stat.	23
§ 95.091, Fla. Stat.	6
§ 95.091(3), Fla. Stat.....	2, 23, 25
§ 95.091(3)(a), Fla. Stat.	<i>passim</i>
§ 120.52(8), Fla. Stat.....	24
§ 213.21, Fla. Stat.	<i>passim</i>
§ 213.21(1)(b), Fla. Stat.....	<i>passim</i>

§ 213.23, Fla. Stat.	11
§ 214.03(2)(1979), Fla. Stat.	21, 22
§ 220.23, Fla. Stat.	10
§ 220.703(2), Fla. Stat.	17, 18, 21
§ 220.709(1), Fla. Stat.	17, 18
§ 220.711, Fla. Stat.	18
§ 220.713, Fla. Stat.	18, 19
§ 220.717, Fla. Stat.	19
§ 220.717(1), Fla. Stat.	20
§ 220.717(2), Fla. Stat.	20
§ 624.50921, Fla. Stat.	10
Chapter 198, Fla. Stat.	10
Chapter 212, Fla. Stat.	<i>passim</i>
Chapter 220, Fla. Stat.	<i>passim</i>
Rules & Code Provisions	
Rule 9.210(a)(2), Fla. R. App. P.	26
Fla. Admin. Code R. 12-6.003	23, 24
Fla. Admin. Code R. 12-6.003(1)(b)	20
